
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contact: Bethany Johnston

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 589-3261

Department:  Sheriff's Office

Sandra Fixsen

July 1, 2022Term - Date From: June 30, 2026

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

5/21/2025

5/29/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Physician Services for the Jail and Juvenile

Loberg, Lance MD

522,000.00$               

 50-0160 Health Provider Contracts

Code:Commander Jacob Ramsey

Amendment 2: adds additional funding in the amount of $192,000.00 and a year of additional time. Total Contract 
value will be $732,000.00.

Amendment 1: adds funds in the amount of $18,000.00. The total contract amount will be $540,000.00.

Original:  Dr. Loberg will provide Physician services at the Marion County Jail and Juvenile Department. 

Desired BOC Session Date: 6/11/2025

Contract Review Sheet Contract for Services SO-4725-22 - Am2

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

40%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

192,000.00$               New Contract Total: 732,000.00$               

18,000.00$            

5/27/2025

5/27/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

5/28/2025

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

Docusign Envelope ID: 14ED1CC7-7D56-4B39-A046-6A90D7D85568

5/13/2025

5/14/2025 5/14/2025

5/15/2025



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

June 11, 2025

Amdt 2 to Contract with Dr. Loberg for Physician services for the County Jail and Juvenile Department

May 27, 2025

10 mins. Bethany Johnston x3261

Staff request approval of additional funds and time be added to the current contract for Dr. Loberg 
for Physician services for the Marion County Jial and the Marion County Juvenile Department. 

This amendment would secure another year of Supervising Physician services for the Marion 
County Jail and Juvenile Department's medical program. ORS 169.076 mandates that Oregon 
jails have their medical and dental plans reviewed by a qualified healthcare professional  require 
local correctional facilities to have medical and dental plans reviewed by a licensed physician. 
Prioritizing the health and well-being of individuals in custody, ensuring they receive necessary 
medical care while incarcerated. 

Additional funds of $192,000.00 for an additional year of services. 

Juvenile $54,000.00 
SO Jail $138,000.00

Amendment 2, Amendment 1, Original Agreement

Commander Jacob Ramsey

Sheriff's Office

Docusign Envelope ID: 14ED1CC7-7D56-4B39-A046-6A90D7D85568



Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT  2 to SO-4725-22
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

between
MARION COUNTY and LOBERG, LANCE MD

This Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), 
dated July 01, 2022 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and Loberg, Lance MD, hereafter called Contractor.

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough):

1. TERM
This Contract is effective July 1, 2022 and expires on June 30, 2026. June 30, 2025. The parties
may extend the term of this Contract provided that the total Contract term does not extend beyond
June 30, 2026.

2. CONSIDERATION
A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which

includes any allowable expenses, is $732,000.00 $540,000.00.

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK

2. COMPENSATION
The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A and for
authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $732,000.00
$540,000.00.

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties, and certifications contained in 
the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same 
effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.

Signatures on following page



Page 2 of 2 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

LOBERG, LANCE MD SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 14ED1CC7-7D56-4B39-A046-6A90D7D85568

5/13/2025

5/14/2025

5/14/2025

5/14/2025














































































	2025_06June11_BOC_SO-4725-22_Am2_DSP
	AMENDMENT  1 to SO-4725-22 the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES between MARION COUNTY and Loberg, Lance MD

	Docusign_SO-4725-22_-AMD1_Physician_Services-County Signed
	SO-4725-22 - Contract Review Sheet - Final
	Contract Review Sheet


	Dr. Loberg _ Physician Services 22-25 _Complete



